project across civil, hydro-mechanical, and electro-mechanical components. 

3.1 AEPC Subsidy and Viability Gap Funding (VGF) Support 

During the month of November 2025, no new subsidy inflow was received for the project. 

However, the remaining balance of NPR 2,484,375.45 (Nepalese Rupees Two Million Four 

Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Five and Forty-Five Paisa) is still under 

process at AEPC. Consequently, the cumulative subsidy received by the project remains at NPR 

103,799,283.76 (Nepalese Rupees One Hundred Three Million Seven Hundred Ninety-Nine 

Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-Three and Seventy-Six Paisa), which continues to play a vital role 

in supporting the ongoing implementation and progress of the project. 

4. Quality Assurance and Quality Control 

AMHL has strongly instructed the civil contractor to test the construction materials and concrete